Sheo

SHED.Bar General Terms and Conditions

For the sake of readability, the masculine form has been chosen in the text, nevertheless, the information refers to members of both sexes.

1 Purpose

The general terms and conditions, hereinafter referred to as GTCs, regulate the memberships in the SHED.Bar at Dammstrasse 18 in 6300 Zug and are part of the admission to the SHED.Bar.

The SHED.Bar is operated by Shed Estate AG, Dammstrasse 16 in 6300 Zug.

2 Membership

The Membership for the SHED.Bar is issued by Shed Estate AG, Dammstrasse 16 in 6300 Zug. The Membership is personal and non-transferable.

All benefits and offers provided to SHED.Bar members, except for point 4, are not associated with any obligations for the SHED.Bar member. SHED.Bar members do not form an association and do not enter into any other social obligations with each other.

3 Admission and acquisition

One becomes a SHED.Bar member by acquiring a membership.

4 SHED Membership

By the admission according to paragraph 3 and the payment of the fees (voucher & administration fee) the SHED.Bar membership is established, the general terms and conditions as well as the code of conduct are accepted. Payments for services not related to SHED.Bar cannot be made with the membership credit. The membership is valid for the areas SHED.Bar and SHED.Cigar.

5 Benefits and content

A Membership can only be registered to one person. The SHED.Bar member may bring a maximum of one guest on each visit. The member receives a membership card, which must be presented at the reception desk during each visit. The card will also be used as a means of payment.

6 Number of SHED.Bar memberships

The number of SHED.Bar members is limited.

7 Validity/account balance/credit balance

The validity of the SHED.Bar membership comes into effect with the receipt of payment and becomes valid on the first of the following month. It is limited to one year after the validity date of membership. The SHED.Bar member can check the account balance with the staff at any time. The original paid-in balance must be used within the 12-month membership period and cannot be carried over to the subsequent period.

Members may make additional deposits to their account at any time. Balances from additional deposits will be carried over to the subsequent period if the membership is renewed.

Before the expiration of the 12-month membership period, the invoice for the next membership period is issued automatically. With the payment, the SHED.Bar membership is extended for another year. If

SHED ESTATE AG | Dammstrasse 16 | 6300 Zug +41 41 726 26 00 | info@shedzug.ch

Shed

no payment is made within the set payment period, the SHED.Bar membership will expire. If the SHED.Bar membership is not renewed, the credit must be used up by the last day of the membership, otherwise the credit will be forfeited in favor of Shed Estate AG.

8 Cancellation Conditions

Shed Estate AG reserves the right to terminate the membership without notice of members who violate the general terms and conditions and the house rules.

There is no right to a refund of the remaining balance.

9 Children

In the SHED.Bar, children accompanied by their parents are welcome from the age of 12. The serving of alcoholic beverages to young people under the age of 18 is prohibited.

10 Dresscode

The SHED.Bar attaches importance to a well-groomed appearance of its members and their guests. There is no dedicated dress code, appropriate appearance is requested.

11 Privacy

Photographs or videos are conditionally allowed in the SHED.Bar. The privacy of the members present must be respected and not disturbed.

12 Pets

Pets are not allowed in the SHED.Bar. This does not apply to the terrace area.

13 Dissolution of SHED.Bar

Should the Shed Estate AG dissolve the SHED.Bar, this will be announced to each SHED.Bar member in writing and by registered mail at least six months in advance. The remaining balance can be consumed during the six-month closing period of the SHED.Bar. A repayment of the credit balance after termination of the SHED.Bar is excluded.

14 Place of jurisdiction

The place of performance and jurisdiction is the Canton of Zug. The relationship between the SHED.Bar member and Shed Estate AG is governed exclusively by Swiss law.

15 Reservation of right to change

Shed Estate AG is entitled to change or amend the General Terms and Conditions at any time. The current membership is subject to the valid General Terms and Conditions at the time of admission to the SHED.Bar or renewal of the membership.

Version 1_01.03.2021